

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

18SO.

Published by the Socretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febroary 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1880.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

 $\mathbf{26}$

REFORM SCHOOL .- YEAR BOOK.

Снар. 190

TOWNS.	Polls.	ESTATES.
North Berwick	376	\$608,154
Parsonsfield	454	632,097
Saco	1,349	3,116,374
Shapleigh	271	251,118
Sanford	526	560,542
South Berwick	532	818,022
Waterborough	388	364,270
Wells	639	683,940
York	614	771,776
	13,834	22,442,875
RECAPITULATION — AGGREGATE OF	VALUAI	ION.
Androscoggin	7,894	\$17,592,555
Aroostook	5,212	4,816,160
0	10 019	
	19,812	48,942,323
Franklin	4,521	5,791,659
Franklin	$4,521 \\ 8,411$	5,791,659 7,554,073
Franklin Hancock Konnebec	4,521 8,411 11,980	5,791,659 7,554,073 20,958,668
Franklin. Hanooek Konnebec Kox	4,521 8,411 11,980 7,609	5,791,659 7,554,073 20,958,668 10,507,542
Franklin. Handook Konnebec Knox. Lincoln	4,521 8,411 11,980 7,609 6,002	5,791,659 7,554,073 20,958,668 10,507,542 6,857,610
Franklin. Handock Konnebec Knox. Lincoln. Oxford	4,521 8,411 11,980 7,609 6,002 8,294	5,791,659 7,554,073 20,958,668 10,507,542 6,857,610 9,874,166
Franklin Hancock Konnebec Knox. Lineoln Oxford Penobscot.	4,521 8,411 11,980 7,609 6,002 8,294 16,284	5,791,659 7,554,073 20,958,668 10,507,542 6,857,610 9,874,166 22,697,371
Franklin. Hanoock. Konnebec. Knox. Lincoln. Oxford Penobscot. Piscataquis.	4,521 8,411 11,980 7,609 6,002 8,294 16,284 3,314	5,791,659 7,554,073 20,958,668 10,507,542 6,857,610 9,874,166 22,697,371 4,843,880
Cumberland Franklin Hancock Konnebec Konx Lincoln Oxford Penobseot Peiseataquis Sagadahoc	4,521 8,411 11,980 7,609 6,002 8,294 16,284 3,314 4,669	$\begin{array}{c} 5,791,659\\7,554,073\\20,958,668\\10,507,542\\6,857,610\\9,874,166\\22,697,371\\4,843,880\\11,041,340\end{array}$
Franklin. Hanoock. Konnebec. Lincoln. Oxford Penobscot. Piscataquis Sagadahoc. Somerset.	$\begin{array}{r} 4,521\\ 8,411\\ 11,980\\ 7,609\\ 6,002\\ 8,294\\ 16,284\\ 3,314\\ 4,669\\ 8,169\end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 5,791,659\\ 7,554,073\\ 20,958,668\\ 10,507,542\\ 6,857,610\\ 9,874,166\\ 22,697,371\\ 4,843,880\\ 11,941,340\\ 10,984,709\end{array}$
Franklin. Handook Konnebec Knox Lincoln Denobscot. Piscataquis Sagadahoo. Somerset. Waldo.	$\begin{array}{r} 4,521\\ 8,411\\ 11,980\\ 7,609\\ 6,002\\ 8,294\\ 16,284\\ 3,314\\ 4,669\\ 8,169\\ 8,454\end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 5,791,659\\ 7,554,073\\ 20,958,668\\ 10,607,542\\ 6,857,610\\ 9,874,166\\ 22,697,371\\ 4,843,880\\ 11,041,340\\ 10,984,709\\ 10,108,151\\ \end{array}$
Franklin. Hanoock. Konnebec. Knox. Lincoln. Oxford Penobseot. Piseataquis. Sagadahoe. Somerset. Waldo.	4,521 8,411 11,980 7,609 6,002 8,294 16,284 3,314 4,669 8,169 8,464 8,983	$\begin{array}{c} 5,791,659\\ 7,554,073\\ 20,958,668\\ 10,507,542\\ 6,857,610\\ 9,874,166\\ 22,697,371\\ 4,843,880\\ 11,041,340\\ 10,984,709\\ 10,108,151\\ 9,552,287\\ \end{array}$
Franklin. Handook Konnebec Knox Lincoln Denobscot. Piscataquis Sagadahoo. Somerset. Waldo.	$\begin{array}{r} 4,521\\ 8,411\\ 11,980\\ 7,609\\ 6,002\\ 8,294\\ 16,284\\ 3,314\\ 4,669\\ 8,169\\ 8,454\end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 5,791,659\\ 7,554,073\\ 20,958,668\\ 10,607,542\\ 6,857,610\\ 9,874,166\\ 22,697,371\\ 4,843,880\\ 11,041,340\\ 10,984,709\\ 10,108,151\\ \end{array}$

YORK COUNTY-CONCLUDED.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 190.

Resolve in favor of the State Reform School.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the Reform school, sum of ten thousand five hundred dollars for the use of the state reform school, to pay the deficiency and to meet the current expenses of the ensuing year.

in favor of.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 191.

Resolve for the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to con- Maine state year tract for six hundred copies of the Maine State Year Book chase of. and Legislative Manual, at a cost not to exceed eight hundred.

28

181

CHAP. 192 dollars, namely: one hundred copies octavo, suitable for binding with the documents, one copy to be delivered by the secretary of state, on or before the first day of May, to each officer and member of the legislature of eighteen hundred and eighty, and the balance to be delivered to the secretary of state, of which balance one copy shall by said secretary be delivered to each officer and member of the legislature of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, and the remainder to be delivered to the heads of the departments for their use.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 192.

Resolve laying a tax on the counties of the state.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties in the following schedule are hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected, and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, to wit: Androscoggin, twenty-eight thousand dollars; Aroostook, fourteen thousand dollars; Cumberland, fifty-five thousand dollars; Franklin, seven thousand dollars; Hancock, twelve thousand dollars; Knox, sixteen thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirty-eight thousand dollars; Lincoln, eight thousand dollars; Oxford, eleven thousand dollars; Penobscot, forty thousand dollars: Piscataquis, six thousand dollars; Sagadahoc, sixteen thousand five hundred dollars; Somerset, eleven thousand five hundred dollars; Washington, sixteen thousand dollars; Waldo, sixteen thousand dollars; York, eighteen thousand dollars.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 193.

Resolve concerning the transportation of certain books from the State Library.

State librarian to send books to town clerks.

Resolved, That the state librarian be and is hereby instructed to forward annually, by express or mail, to the clerks of the various towns and plantations in this state, all

182

County taxes.